SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS OF AUGUST 1, 2003 CONVERSION TECHNOLOGY REGULATIONS WORKSHOP AND SUBSEQUENT COMMENTS

The following is a summary and analysis of verbal and written comments received at the August 1, 2003 Conversion Technology Regulations Workshop conducted by staff of the California Integrated Waste Management Board’s Waste Prevention and Market Development Division (WP&MD) and Legal Office.  Information was gathered from staff notes and participant’s flipchart notes completed during the workshops.  This document contains three main sections: (1) Stakeholder Recommendations and Comments (captured on flipcharts); (2) Questions from Workshop; and (3) Comments Received Since Workshop (by August 22, 2003).  Three separate groups developed recommendations captured on flipcharts at the workshop.  This document is in three sections primarily so stakeholder recommendations remain emphasized.  The entire summary and analysis will be included as an attachment to a November agenda item seeking Board direction on the draft conversion technology regulations, including whether to commence the formal rulemaking process.

(1) Stakeholder Recommendations and Comments (captured on flipcharts)

Place In T/P Regulations or Separate Article?

· Place within T/P regulations.

Response:  Several stakeholders recommended that conversion technology operations and facilities be regulated under the transfer/processing regulations, indicating that the transfer/processing of solid waste at a conversion technology site is probably already be subject to these regulations.  In addition, the Board, at its February 19, 2002, meeting, directed staff to “initiate a rulemaking to revise the transfer station/processing operations and facilities regulatory requirements to specify that conversion technologies that handle solid waste residuals as feedstock, whether or not the technologies are specifically included in the statutory definition of transformation, are regulated subject to these regulations” (See Resolution 2002-80).  For these reasons, staff proposes that conversion technology operations and facilities be incorporated into the transfer/processing regulations.
Recycling vs. Manufacturer

· 3-part test is very restrictive.

· Manufacturers are not recycling centers (e.g., bale of plastic ( extrusion plant or catalytic process such as George Larson’s project in which plastics #3-7 converted into low-sulfur diesel).

Response:  The 3-part test is currently used to determine whether an activity, operation, or facility that receives, stores, handles, recovers, transfers, or processes solid waste is subject to the transfer/processing regulations.  The criteria included in the 3-part test were developed after significant input from stakeholders during the putrescible wastes transfer/processing rulemaking.  Staff believes the 3-part test is appropriate for determining whether an activity, operation, or facility using a conversion technology would be subject to the conversion technology regulations since solid waste may be received, stored, handled, recovered, transferred, or processed at such facilities.

What Is Subject to CT Regulations?

· Priority is to say what’s out.

Response:  The draft conversion technology regulations include definitions of “conversion technology” and “conversion technology operation” or “facility” that identify what types of operations and facilities would and would not be subject to the regulations.  However, specific recommendations on these definitions are welcome and will be considered.

Legislation

· Can CIWMB add beyond statute?

· Statutory: not up to CIWMB to force.

Response:  Regulations can’t conflict with statute, but they can clarify issues addressed in legislation.  For example, regulations can include specific technologies in a definition that is broadly defined in statute.

Strategic Thinking

· CIWMB viewing this more as diversion issue than for strategic energy needs.

· CIWMB should think broadly and strategically.

· PRO: CIWMB goals should include reducing import of foreign fuels to be self-sufficient.

· CON: If build plant, it will come – concern for giving diversion credits for inappropriate technology.

· Carbohydrate economy – developing products and fuels to be self-sufficient and healthy.

· Look at global economy.

· Cars – use plastic to get better fuel efficiency.

· Create incentives and level playing field to landfills.

· Recommend avoid Catch 22.

· Meet 3-part test.

· Focus 1st generation of CT on source-separated materials that had been going to landfill (then considered diversion) so it’s a manufacturer.

· 70% of waste to landfills is organics.

· Regulatory intricacy/treatment impedes potential conversion product benefits in time of need for California.

· Energy conversion product value should be considered among “highest and best” use.

· Evaluate tradeoffs (cross-media interagency as needed) of energy conversions vs. environmental benefits.

· Net energy vs. composting – a proposed criterion.

Response:  The proposed conversion technology regulations are intended to protect public health, safety and the environment, not to address energy needs or other issues that may be related to the implementation of conversion technology in California.  The broad strategic interests identified by stakeholders should be addressed outside the context of this rulemaking.  Staff intends to bring these issues forward to the Board at its November meeting.

Permits

· Tiered tonnages need to go up.  Consider ways to ease movement from one tier up to next higher tier.  Stage project through tiers.

· Five-year exemption or easing of permitting for first-of-a-kind plant to validate technologies for full-scale use. 
Response:  The proposed tonnages and permit tiers for conversion technology operations and facilities are consistent with existing tonnages and tiers for transfer/processing operations and facilities.  However, Board staff will seek the Board’s input on whether to allow >15 tpd for research facilities.  

Conversion Technology Definition
· Low temperature vs. high temperature systems.

· Even low temperatures get VOCs.

· Would have to do across-the-board for all technologies.

· Leave definition open to new technologies.

Response:  The proposed regulations don’t address low temperature vs. high temperature systems because the CIWMB does not have authority over air emissions.  The proposed definition of “conversion technology” includes the processing of solid waste through noncombustion thermal, chemical, or biological processes other than composting.  Although certain technologies are specified, additional technologies may meet this definition.

Gasification Definition

· AB 2770: no discharges (i.e., air, water, hazardous wastes).  What does no discharges mean?

· Box into combustion?

· Clarify and commit to highest standards.

· Broaden to all gasification technologies.

Response:  The statutory definition of “gasification” (PRC 40117) takes precedence over the proposed regulatory definition.  However, gasification operations and facilities not meeting these definitions would still meet the definition of “conversion technology operation” or “facility” and thus be subject to the conversion technology regulations.  Staff interprets the discharge language in PRC 40117 as applying to the actual gasification process itself, as opposed to the handling of solid waste prior to gasification.

Transformation Definition

· How did we get into this mess of definitions?

Response:  Keep in mind that statutes and regulations are expected to evolve as we increase understanding of conversion technology facilities through life cycle assessments, market studies evaluating potential impacts on other types of facilities (e.g., composting), and experience with actual facilities.  

Inter-agency Coordination
· Not enough interaction between agencies on cross-media issues (e.g., compost is SCAQMD).

· Interagency coordination of CIWMB with other California agencies (i.e., CEC, ARB, and SWRCB).

· Need integrated Cal/EPA permit, so can get composite score and evaluate tradeoffs.  

· Other states have done (e.g., MN).

· Little Hoover Commission looked at in 80’s.

· Too many independent boards and political appointees.

· AB 1220: Conduct integrated review of landfill permits and identify who’s responsible for what.

· Works pretty well.

· Do for all CIWMB facility permits, including composting and CT (e.g., composting has water problems).

Response:  Staff coordinates with other agencies, including the ARB, SWRCB, CEC, as necessary to address cross-media issues related to conversion technologies.  However, many of the issues related to processing of solid waste have already been discussed during previous rulemakings (e.g., transfer/processing regulations).  

In regard to the integrated Cal/EPA permit, a Permit Consolidation Zone Pilot Program was created upon enactment of SB1299 (Peace, Chapter 872, Statutes of 1995) to provide permit applicants the option to participate in a test to see whether a single facility compliance plan and process could substitute for multiple separate environmental permits for air, water, hazardous materials, solid waste, sewer discharges etc.  The statute had a sunset date of January 1, 2002.  In 1997 Cal EPA developed regulations governing the Permit Consolidation Zone pilot Program which were codified as Title 27 CCR 10400 et seq. In 1998 4 Zones were created.  By the sunset date only 3 businesses prepared facility compliance plans and no facility was actually permitted through a facility compliance plan.  The 3 businesses that did participate indicated that issuing consolidated permits through a uniform process is not entirely feasible and not necessarily preferable to issuing separate permits through the sequential processes.  Another attempt at permit consolidation would take a legislative enactment.

Siting Element

· Every 5-year review.

· Disincentive to CT.

· Takes over 2-years in Los Angeles.

· Identify landfills and WTE, no conversion technology.  CT likely will happen in L.A. due to concentration of materials, industry.

· Due to definitions of CT, as “disposal.”

· Draft legislation to modify AB 2770 to incorporate conversion technology facilities into next scheduled revision of the county siting element.

Response:  Staff acknowledges that the Siting Element requirements add additional approval steps for conversion technology that will require a solid waste facilities permit, but statutory requirements can’t be changed through regulation.  Conversion technology sites not required to obtain a solid waste facilities permit under the proposed regulations (i.e., notification tier or meeting the three-part test) would not be subject to this requirement.

Performance Standards
· Why not performance standards in regulations for all CT?

· Need performance standards to equally apply to all technologies and not be by statute because inflexible.  CT being singled out.

Response:  Conversion technology operations and facilities would be subject to the same requirements as transfer/processing operations and facilities.  Although most of the standards are prescriptive, the state minimum standards for conversion technology operations and facilities include some performance standards.  Staff believes conversion technology operations and facilities should be subject to the same standards as transfer/processing operations and facilities since the transfer/processing of solid waste at conversion technology operations and facilities is expected to be similar in many ways to the handling of solid waste at transfer/processing operations and facilities, local enforcement agencies and industry are familiar with the transfer/processing regulations, and these regulations have a long history of adequately addressing threats to public health, safety, and the environment resulting from these operations and facilities.  

Diversion

· This is really about market development for residuals.

· Diversion is an incentive to develop new technologies, especially if diversion goals locally and statewide are increased to 75-85%.

· Wood chips good example.

· Conversion technology should receive diversion credit.

Response:  Diversion credit for specific technologies require changes to legislation and is outside the scope of these regulations.  

Feedstock/Recyclables

· Mixed waste and MRF residue.

· Remove all recyclables up-front.  Definition of recyclables is a concern (very narrow), so get rid of required flow of material to feed CT.

· Pre-processing and other issues need resolution.  How do we determine, more exactly, the applicable regulatory framework for realistic pre-processed waste streams to conversion processes?

· Compliance requirements of waste feedstock streams need much clarification and allow straightforward compliance.

Response:  Some stakeholders, primarily those representing operators, do not want these regulations to regulate the flow of materials at conversion technology operations and facilities.  Also, they are concerned that the statutory definition of “recyle” or “recycling” (PRC 40180) and requiring the removal of recyclables will do so.  Other stakeholders, primarily those representing environmental organizations, indicated that recyclables should be removed so that conversion technology facilities don’t negatively impact the existing recycling infrastructure.

The previous draft of the proposed regulations did not require conversion technology operations and facilities to remove recyclable materials and marketable green waste compostable materials prior to conversion.  However, PRC 40117 requires gasification sites to do so.  In addition, the Board, at its April 16, 2002, meeting, approved the following policy recommendation:

“Conversion” means the processing, through non-combustion thermal means, chemical means, or biological means, other than compoating, of residual solid waste from which recyclable materials have been substantially diverted and/or removed to produce electricity, alternative fuels, chemicals, or other products that meet quality standards for use in the marketplace, with a minimum amount of residuals remaining after processing.

The current version of the draft conversion technology regulations requires the removal of recyclable materials, following the Board’s direction at its April 16, 2002, meeting.

PRC 40180 states:

“Recycle” or “recycling” means the process of collecting, sorting, cleansing, treating, and reconstituting materials that would otherwise become solid waste, and returning them to the economic mainstream in the form of raw material for new, reused, or reconstituted products which meet the quality standards to be used in the marketplace.  “Recycling” does not include transformation, as defined in Section 40201.  Also, PRC 41783 requires front-end removal of recyclable materials for transformation facilities if diversion credit is sought by a jurisdiction.  The transformation facility must be permitted and operational on or before January 1, 1995.

Gasification operations and facilities are allowed to accept materials that have been separated for reuse.  Gasification sites accepting material that meets the three-part test would not be subject to the proposed conversion technology regulations.

Outreach

· Lots of work done on CT past 2-3 years.

· Need to disseminate information done already.  Include information from today and prior reports into report to legislature.

· More stakeholder meetings like???

· Expand website and update, including reports CIWMB doing.

· Add external documents as resources or add links (e.g., MSW management and all points of view).

Response:  Staff will add additional information on conversion technologies to CIWMB webpage.

Market Development
· Quality of gas depends on input and process.

· Need to pay attention to setting performance standards (e.g., methane #s in marketing).  ARB sets methane #s.

· CDFA Weights and Measures sets cetane on biodiesel.

Response:  The proposed conversion technology regulations are intended to protect public health, safety and the environment, not product quality.
(2) Questions from Workshop
Permits

· How long will it take to get a CT permit? 

· Going from a research facility what step is needed to make a commercial facility validation? 

· Research facility over 15 tons/day? What happens until full SWFP; from research to commercial, tiers need to account for bigger goals.

· There is a big volume disconnect in certain technologies.  How are we going to create flexibility?

Response: The length of time depends on several factors, including the type of project, environmental review, local politics, etc.

The proposed tonnages and permit tiers for conversion technology operations and facilities are consistent with existing tonnages and tiers for transfer/processing operations and facilities.

Staff will seek Board input on allowing >15 tpd for research facilities.

Although the proposed regulations treat these sites as transfer/processing operations and facilities, the regulations applying to conversion technology sites will be revised if statutory changes or experience with these sites specific make this necessary.

 

Research Operation

· How will research operation qualify if > 15 tons per day (tpd)?

Response:  It can continue to operate if accepts <15 tpd, but must receive appropriate permit prior to exceeding 15 tpd.

Product Storage Limits

· Are storage times for CT generated materials the same as for other materials?

Response:  The proposed regulations would not explicitly limit the length of time products would be allowed to be stored.  However, the storage of product could not result in violation of other state minimum standards.  For example, product storage could interfere with traffic flow through the facility, resulting in a violation of the traffic control standard.

 

Anaerobic Digestion

· Why is anaerobic digestion not included under the definition of “conversion technology?”

Response:  Aerobic and anaerobic composting are already subject to the composting regulations and some stakeholders indicated it would be confusing to regulate them under different regulations (i.e., aerobic composting under the composting regulations and anaerobic composting under the conversion technology regulations).  Although the primary product of an anaerobic digestion facility may be methane for energy production, compost or soil amendment will also be produced.  However, the composting regulations may not be appropriate for certain anaerobic digestion operations (e.g., one producing methane and perhaps alternative daily cover from mixed solid waste) and the composting regulations may need to be revised at a future date to address these operations.

Diversion Questions

· Gasification and hydrolysis are not included in definition of transformation.  Why considered disposal and not diversion? 

· How does tonnage count in Disposal Reporting System?

· What is the Board’s policy on diversion credit for CT?

· Material counted as diversion that is used for energy will be counted as disposal.  

· Limited volume CT, no longer disposal

· Effect on base year facility (normally disposed?)

· Get to a New Year base study, converted to diesel, dealing with materials meets 3 part test, doesn’t count as a diversion

· Solid Waste facilities ( CT Facilities w/ Full Permit considered disposal or not?  

Response:  Questions concerning diversion credit are outside the scope of these regulations.  The proposed conversion technology regulations are consistent with AB 2770 and the author’s letter and do not provide for any diversion credit.

Siting Element Questions

· When does a siting element require amending? 

· Effect on NDFE’s?

Response:   A Siting Element must be amended prior to the Board’s concurrence in a solid waste facilities permit for a new facility.  However, there is no requirement to wait for the permit application submittal.  It could be amended later (as long as the amendment was done prior to Board consideration).  The Board would be required to object to the permit if the Siting Element doesn’t identify the facility by the time the Board is considering the permit.

Market Questions

Should CIWMB be responsible to promote CT technology for renewability/sustainability?

Response:  The proposed conversion technology regulations are intended to protect public health, safety and the environment, not promote conversion technology.

 

Feedstock Issues

· What about materials that are hazardous but handled as non-hazardous?

· Does “separated for reuse” include residues from MRF’s?

· Can a permitted facility take in a diversified feedstock? We have gone down that road, you could have an operation dealing with source-separated material and the other not, need to look at material, personnel, etc., will be fact specific.

· Why does “noncombustion thermal process” definition limit feedstock to organic materials?

Response:  A conversion technology operation or facility could not intentionally accept or store hazardous wastes, unless it had prior approval from the appropriate regulatory agencies.  This standard also applies to transfer/processing operations and facilities.

“Separated for Reuse” [Section 17402.5(b)(3)] could include MRF-derived material if it meets the quality standards of the market place.  MRF residuals would not be considered “separated for reuse.”  
Yes, a permitted facility can accept any material the permit allows.

The term “organic materials” will be deleted and replaced with the term “solid waste.”  

Inter-agency Coordination
· Have other agencies (i.e. ARB) commented on CT emission info?  There are differences between potential emissions and between technologies.  Have other agencies commented on emissions in relation to ambient air quality?

Response:  The CIWMB does not have authority over air emissions from conversion technology operations or facilities.  The Air Resources Board and air districts regulate air emissions.  Staff interprets the discharge language in PRC 40117 as applying to the actual gasification process itself, as opposed to the handling of solid waste prior to gasification.

Gasification and Pyrolysis Are Not Combustion

· Why are gasification and pyrolysis not listed as full combustion?  What was your thought process in defining pyrolysis and gasification as not incineration?

Response: Gasification is statutorily defined as noncombustion.  Pyrolysis is not considered combustion since oxygen is absent in the process.

CT Forum

· How do the CT regulations relate to CT forum issues?

Response:  A major issue that was discussed at the Conversion Technology Forum in May 2001 was the lack of a coordinated and streamlined regulatory framework.  Staff believes that utilizing the existing framework for transfer/processing regulations and the tiered permitting structure will achieve the desire for a streamlined process.  Many of the other issues discussed at the Forum are beyond the scope of the proposed regulations and would require statutory changes (e.g., creation of a multi-media permit Czar).

Salvaging

· Regarding limited volume CT operations “limited salvage,” what is limited; are salvage activities not included in med/large facilities?  Method for storage and removal of salvaged material.


-What about management of materials?

Response:  The phrase “limited salvaging” in the definition of “Limited Volume Conversion Technology Operation” is taken from the transfer/processing regulations definition of “Limited Volume Transfer Operation.”  A limited volume conversion technology operation would not be required to obtain a permit due to the limited volume of solid waste accepted and lack of processing of this waste, other than conversion and limited salvaging.  The enforcement agency would determine whether salvage was limited or excessive.  Processing of solid waste and salvaging would be allowed at larger facilities.

Gasification

· Does the statutory definition of gasification result in any preferences?

Response:  Meets CEC’s Renewable Energy Standard (RPS) requirements.

Why CT?

· Is intent of CT to make alternative fuels or earn diversion credits?

Response:  No diversion credits could be claimed for material sent to a conversion technology operation or facility.  The reasons why public and private interests are considering conversion technologies, beyond the issue of diversion, include economic considerations, reducing the amount of material disposed of in landfills, decreasing reliance on foreign sources of fuel, and producing marketable chemicals.

 

Biomass Conversion

· Existing permitted standardized compost facility 


-But want to be a CT using gasification, use wood chips instead of agricultural residue


-Look at throughput, capacity, 3 part test, depends on how you are set up


-Biomass conversion is not in Board’s jurisdiction

Response:  A gasification activity accepting material that passes the 3-part test would not be subject to the conversion technology regulations.  However, a conversion technology operation or facility accepting material that doesn’t pass the 3-part test would be subject to the regulations.  Gasification is a different process than biomass conversion.  A facility currently operating as a biomass conversion facility that wants to accept materials that don’t meet the definition of PRC 40106 may be subject to the conversion technology regulations.

(3) Comments Received Since Workshop (by August 22, 2003)
Hydrolysis – Ethanol Production.

Interagency Coordination

All California agencies should work in concert to streamline regulations, expedite permitting and other government related issues so that business may help the State achieve ethanol independence.  Permitting for the co-location of ethanol producing facilities at MRF/transfer stations and landfills must be centrally located and streamlined.  The ability to permit these facilities in an efficient manner requires close co-operation between the CIWMB, the energy Commission, the Water Control Board, the APC, the Legislature and the Governor’s office.  Air and water permits should be coordinated and streamlined for all agencies under one CIWMB project manager for validation facilities.  A small producer’s exemption would foster development of processing for larger volume facilities by validating technology at a lower level (100 tpd for hydrolysis plant).

Response:  The Board adopted a resolution that, in part, directed staff to work with Cal/EPA; Resources Agency; Technology, Trade & Commerce Agency; and other state agencies to establish a formal interagency working group.  This recommendation, along with others adopted by the Board, was included in earlier versions of AB 2770.  Subsequent revisions to AB 2770 deleted the formal interagency working group.  However, staff continues to involve sister agencies under Cal/EPA, Resources, and other state agencies as it pursues conversion technology activities.

In regard to a small producer’s exemption, staff believes it is more appropriate to regulate these operations and facilities in a similar manner as transfer/processing operations and facilities.  Processing of less than 100 tpd of solid waste may still result in threats to public health, safety and the environment, if they are not addressed, requiring some level of regulation of site activities.

Diversion

Codify conversion technology as a “Diversion Credit” applicable to meeting AB 939.  Codify conversion technology as a “highest and best use” for recycling materials.

Response:  Diversion credit for specific technologies require changes to legislation and is outside the scope of these regulations.

Permits

The draft tier levels are severely understated for any practical purpose for ethanol production.  Where do facilities doing business from 15 to 100 tons per day fit in?  Total allowable material for use in hydrolysis conversion technology should be 775 tpd for medium volume and >775 tpd for large volume.

Response:  A medium volume conversion technology facility would be allowed to receive each operating day equal or greater than 60 cubic yards or 15 tons (whichever is greater) but less than 100 tons.  The proposed tonnages and permit tiers for conversion technology operations and facilities are consistent with existing tonnages and tiers for transfer/processing operations and facilities.  

NDFE

Need a temporary exemption (5 years) from NDFE.

Response:  This is outside the scope of these regulations.
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